## 505379433 03/18/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5426226

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |                 |                 | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |  |                |  |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|--|--|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |                 |                 | ASSIGNMENT   |  |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA   | ТА              |                 |  |  |                |  |
|  |                 |                 | Name   |  | Execution Date |  |
| SAPEG AS   |                 |                 |  |  | 02/27/2019     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA   | ГА              |                 |  |  |                |  |
| Name:  | JAGTECH AS      |                 |  |  |                |  |
| Street Address:  | INDUSTRIVEIEN 5 |                 |  |  |                |  |
| City:  | HEIMDAL         |                 |  |  |                |  |
| State/Country:   | NORWAY          |                 |  |  |                |  |
| Postal Code:   | N-7072          |                 |  |  |                |  |
| Property Type Application Number:  |                 | Number 15563069 |  |  |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be                  | e sent to       | o the e         | e-mail address first; if that is un<br>nat is unsuccessful, it will be ser |  |                |  |
|  |                 |                 | @pctlaw.com  |  |                |  |
| •  |                 |                 | K, YALE & RISTAS, LLP<br>TRUMBULL STREET                                   |  |                |  |
|  |                 |                 | TRUMBULL STREET  |  |                |  |
|  |                 |                 | RTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103  |  |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NU   | MBER:           |                 | CURO/170/PC/US   |  |                |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   |                 | AGNIESZKA KOT   |  |  |                |  |
| SIGNATURE:   |                 | /Agnieszka Kot/ |  |  |                |  |
| DATE SIGNED:   |                 | 03/18/2019      |  |  |                |  |
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=curo170pcus_Assi<br>source=curo170pcus_Assi | -               |                 |  |  |                |  |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **SAPEG AS**, a Norwegian company, having a place of business at Kvenildmyra 9, 7072 Heimdal, Norway ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right and title to United States Patent Application No. 15/563,069, filed on September 29, 2017, for Device for Capturing and Removing Magnetic Material in a Flow of Material and all improvements disclosed and claimed therein ("improvements"), by way of assignment from the inventors, Jan Egil Pallin and Geir Olav Aanesbug, executed on September 26, 2017, and

WHEREAS, **JAGTECH AS**, a Norwegian company, having a place of business at Industriveien 5, N-7072 Heimdal, Norway ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One (1) Dollar in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SAPEG AS, the said owner of United States Patent Application No. 15/563,069, sells, assigns and transfers to JAGTECH AS, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained thereon in the United States and in all countries foreign thereto, together with said application and all regular, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed on said improvements in the United States or any other country; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its and their sole use and behoove. The Assignor hereby further assigns to the Assignee the right to file applications for patent in all countries on said improvements and all rights of priority resulting from any application for Letters Patent filed on said improvements.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent of the United States on said improvements to the Assignee.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that when requested by the Assignee, and without further consideration, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, the Assignor will, for any and all countries, execute and deliver all applications for patent on said improvements, execute all lawful oaths and other papers, supply to the Assignee all facts and evidence known to the Assignor relating to said improvements and the history and development thereof, testify in all interferences, suits, and other legal proceedings, and generally do everything rightful which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting the title to said improvements in the Assignee.

The Assignor further covenants that it has the lawful right to assign the interest in said improvements in the manner and form as herein expressed and that the interests herein conveyed are free from prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

The Assignor further represents that the person signing this Assignment on behalf of Assignor is authorized to do so.

ASSIGNOR:

SAPEG AS

By: HQ Name: Title: Date: Kvenildmyra 9, 7093 Tiller TH: 73 55 39 00 Forelakser: NO 957 406 076 MVA Witness Witness: AEL DAHLEN

## **RECORDED: 03/18/2019**